

No. 12-1445

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

ANDY KERR, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
No. 1:11-CV-01350-WJM-BNB, The Honorable William J. Martinez

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SEN. KEVIN LUNDBERG, REP. JERRY  
SONNENBERG, REP. JUSTIN EVERETT, REP. SPENCER SWALM, REP.  
JANAK JOSHI, REP. PERRY BUCK, SEN. TED HARVEY, SEN. KENT  
LAMBERT, SEN. MARK SCHEFFEL, SEN. KEVIN GRANTHAM, SEN.  
VICKI MARBLE, SEN. RANDY BAUMGARDNER, REP. DAN  
NORDBERG, REP. FRANK MCNULTY, REP. JARED WRIGHT, REP.  
CHRIS HOLBERT, REP. KEVIN PRIOLA, SEN. SCOTT RENFROE, SEN.  
BILL CADMAN, AND COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

James M. Manley  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BACKGROUND .....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	7
A. The Irreducible Constitutional Minimum Of Standing .....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered A Concrete Injury .....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Redressable .....	13
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege An Institutional Injury To The General Assembly Because Many Of Its Members Dispute That Any Injury Has Occurred. ....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION .....	17
IV. THE STANDING AND POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINES ARE ESSENTIAL TO PRESERVING SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	9, 17, 21, 22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	18
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) .....	8
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 25
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , No. 12CV224 (Colo. Dist. Ct., filed Aug. 21, 2012).....	2
<i>GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	7
<i>Huber v. Colorado Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Alexander</i> , 465 F.2d 1389 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	22–24
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	passim

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8–10
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	18–21, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	22
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	22
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>Pacific States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. State of Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912) .....	18–21, 25
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Public Citizens v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	22–23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservist Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	17
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) .....	7
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993) .....	4
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) .....	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	14–15

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III.....	8, 9, 21
U.S. Const. art. IV .....	5, 16
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	5
Colo. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	4
Colo. Const. art. II, § 10 .....	4
Colo. Const. art. IV, § 11 .....	3, 12, 14
Colo. Const. art V, § 1 .....	4, 12, 14
Colo. Const. art. X, § 2 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 3 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 3.5 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 4 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 5 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 7 .....	3
Colo. Const. art. X, § 11 .....	3

Colo. Const. art. X, § 16 ..... 3

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 ..... 4, 5, 12

**Statutes**

Colorado Enabling Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 474 (1875) ..... 5, 18

C.R.S. § 24–77–103.6 ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

*The Federalist No. 48* (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999) ..... 3

*The Federalist No. 51* (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999) ..... 23
